
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Environmental Protection Agency Final Action

**Proof Brief for State and Municipal Intervenors in Support of
Respondents by the States of New York, California, Connecticut,
Delaware, Hawai'i, Illinois, Iowa, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts,
Minnesota, New Hampshire, New Mexico, Oregon, Rhode Island,
Vermont, Virginia, and Washington; the District of Columbia; the Cities
of Boulder, Chicago, New York, Philadelphia, and South Miami;
and Broward County, Florida**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JONATHAN WIENER
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK
Deputy Attorneys General
California Department of Justice
455 Golden Gate Avenue., Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts
MELISSA A. HOFFER
CHRISTOPHE COURCHESNE
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Division
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
BETHANY A. DAVIS NOLL
Assistant Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. MYERS
MORGAN A. COSTELLO
BRIAN LUSIGNAN
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Bureau
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020

Dated: March 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND PAGE PROOF CITATIONS.....	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
POINT I - THE RULE LAWFULLY IMPLEMENTS EPA’S OBLIGATION TO REGULATE CARBON-DIOXIDE EMISSIONS UNDER THE COOPERATIVE- FEDERALISM STRUCTURE OF SECTION 111(d)	8
A. The Rule Directly Regulates Carbon Pollution Without Improperly Intruding on State Authority.....	8
B. The Rule Does Not “Commandeer” or “Coerce” the States.....	17
1. The option of direct federal regulation under a federal plan defeats petitioners’ commandeering argument.	17
2. The Rule does not coerce States.....	24
POINT II - EPA’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 111(d) IS REASONABLE AND CORRECT	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
A. EPA Reasonably Incorporated Longstanding Pollution-Control Strategies in Determining the Best System.....	25
B. EPA’s Hazardous Air Pollution Regulations Do Not Bar the Clean Power Plan.	29
C. EPA Correctly Interpreted Its Authority to Require a Minimum Level of Reductions.	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	35
* <i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Conn. (“AEP”)</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	2, 5, 8, 14, 17
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	11
* <i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n (“EPSA”)</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	9, 10, 12, 14, 18
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19
* <i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	11, 18, 19
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4, 11
<i>Mich. v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18, 25
<i>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	29

Authorities chiefly relied on are marked with an asterisk (*).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	23
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Laerjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	10
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	23
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8, 18
State Regulator Decisions	
<i>In re Appalachian Power Co. DBA, Am. Elec. Power</i> , No. 13-0764-E-CN, 2014 WL 5212906 (W. Va. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Feb. 12, 2014)	11
<i>In re Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , No. E-01345A-10-0474, 2012 WL 1455090 (Ariz. Corp. Comm'n, Apr. 24, 2012)	20
<i>In re Ky. Power Co.</i> , No. 2013-00430, 2014 Ky. PUC LEXIS 583 (Ky. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Aug. 1, 2014)	21
<i>In re Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.</i> , No. PU-11-163, 2012 WL 2849479 (N.D. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, May 9, 2012).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

State Regulator Decisions	Page(s)
<i>In re Ok. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , No. PUD 201400229, 2015 Okla. PUC LEXIS 397 (Ok. Corp. Comm’n, Dec. 2, 2015)	23
<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 10-457, 2010 Or. PUC LEXIS 400 (Or. Pub. Util. Comm’n, Nov. 23, 2010).....	11
<i>In re Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , No. E-01933A-12-0291, 2013 WL 3296522 (Ariz. Corp. Comm’n, June 27, 2013)	20
<i>In re Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , No. PUE-2012-00101, 2013 Va. PUC LEXIS 633 (Va. Corp. Comm’n, Sept. 10, 2013)	22
<i>In re Wis. Electric Power Company</i> , No. 6630-CU-101, 2014 Wisc. PUC LEXIS 80 (Wis. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, Mar. 17, 2014)	21
 Federal Laws	
16 U.S.C. § 817	10
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2131	10
§ 7408	30
§ 7409	30
§ 7410	30
* § 7411	9, 14, 18, 25, 33, 34
§ 7412	30
§ 7416	34
10 C.F.R. § 50.10	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Federal Laws	Page(s)
30 C.F.R.	
§ 947.773	19
§ 947.816	19
40 C.F.R.	
pt. 61	30
pt. 63	31, 32
§ 60.24	34
§ 60.5720	18
40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975).....	34
42 Fed. Reg. 12,022 (Mar. 1, 1977)	32
61 Fed. Reg. 9,905 (Mar. 12, 1996)	31
70 Fed. Reg. 39,104 (July 6, 2005)	22
74 Fed. Reg. 31,725 (July 2, 2009)	32
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	4
76 Fed. Reg. 81,728 (Dec. 28, 2011)	22
80 Fed. Reg. 56,593 (Sept. 18, 2015).....	31
* 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	1, 4, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 35
 State Laws	
Tex. Utilities Code § 39.904	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
EPA, Legal Memorandum Accompanying Clean Power Plan for Certain Issues (Aug. 2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-11/documents/cpp-legal-memo.pdf	34, 35
EPA, Mercury and Air Toxics Standards: History of This Regulation, <i>available at</i> https://www3.epa.gov/mats/actions.html (last visited Mar. 23, 2016)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1146, at 3 (June 3, 1970).....	35
M.J. Bradley & Associates, <i>Public Utility Comm'n Study</i> , EPA Contract No. EP-W-07-064 (Mar. 31, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www3.epa.gov/airtoxics/utility/puc_study_march2011.pdf	21
Op. Att'y Gen. No. 04024 (Sept. 7, 2004)	10
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970)	30
